PRECISION DIGITAL CORPORATION
89 October Hill Road  •  Holliston MA 01746 USA
Tel (800) 343-1001 • Fax (508) 655-8990
 PD138 MINIMUX® II
Temperature & Process Scanner
• 8 Inputs Per Unit, Eliminates Need for 7 Displays
• Unlimited Number of Units Per System

PD138 MINIMUX® II Temp & Process Scanner Instruction Manual
6
ORDERING INFORMATION
24 VDC
Model
115 VAC
Model
230 VAC
Model Description
PD138-2 PD138-3 PD138-4 8 Channel Temp & Process Scanner
PD138-2-CL PD138-3-CL PD138-4-CL 8 Channel Temp & Process Scanner
with current loop resistor
Notes:
1. Message labels for the PD138 may be specified at time of order or later. See page 34 for details.
2. There is no special cable required to connect multiple PD138s together.
Enclosures
Model # of
Units Description Mounting
PDA2501-V 1 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2502-V 2 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2503-V 3 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2504-V 4 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2505-V 5 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2506-V 6 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2522 2 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure; 1(V) 1(H) Through Door
PDA2601-V 1 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2602-V 2 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2603-V 3 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2604-V 4 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2605-V 5 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2606-V 6 Stainless Steel NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Door
PDA2622 2 SS NEMA 4X Enclosure; 1(V) 1(H) Through Door
PDA2701-V 1 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2702-V 2 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2703-V 3 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2704-V 4 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2705-V 5 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2706-V 6 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure Through Door
PDA2722 2 Steel NEMA 4 Enclosure; 1(V) 1(H) Through Door
PDA2801 1 Plastic NEMA 4X Enclosure Through Cover
Systems
Model Description Kit Components
PDS178 Temperature Scanning
& Alarming System

PD138 MINIMUX® II Temp & Process Scanner Instruction Manual
7
Ordering Examples
1. A system to automatically scan and display eight type J
thermocouples and check each one for alarm condition, powered from
115 VAC:
Model Description Qty
PD138-3 8 Channel Temp & Process Scanner 1
PD765-6R2-00 Process & Temp Meter with 2 Relays 1
2. A system that switches 24 100 Ω platinum RTDs through a single
digital panel meter and then into a PLC. The 4-20 mA output from the
digital panel meter provides a convenient way to bring temperature data
into the PLC.
Model Description Qty
PD138-3 8 Channel Temp & Process Scanner 3
PD765-6R3-00 Process & Temp Meter with 4-20 mA Output 1
PD138 MINIMUX® II Temp & Process Scanner Instruction Manual
8
SPECIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF
CHANNELS PER
MINIMUX
8 double-pole channels per unit
NUMBER OF
CHANNELS PER
SYSTEM
Unlimited
SIGNALS
SWITCHING DPST reed relays
CONTACT
RESISTANCE 0.2 Ω maximum
MAXIMUM INPUT
VOTAGE 200 V (switched or common mode)
MAXIMUM
CURRENT
SWITCHED
0.5 A
MAXIMUM
POWER
SWITCHED
10 W
DWELL
TIME Each channel adjustable from 0.6 to 30 seconds
NON-VOLATILE
MEMORY
All programming values are stored in non-volatile
memory for ten years if power is lost
SCAN METHOD Internal or manually controlled
CHANNEL
INDICATION Green LED on front panel
DISABLING
CHANNELS Any channel may be disabled
SCAN STOP
The scan may be stopped by pressing and holding the
STOP/GO button for more than 0.5 seconds. The scan
may be resumed by pressing and releasing the STOP/GO
button quickly (less than 0.5 seconds)
ALARM INPUT Independent alarm input for each channel. Input
Impedance; 25 Kohm, typical pull-up to 5 V
ALARM
SEQUENCE Sequence A or Sequence F2A (First-Out)
ALARM OUTPUTS
Alarm condition indicated by:
1. Front panel red LED for each channel.
2. Relay, 1 SPDT (form C); rated 2 A @ 30 VDC or 2 A
@ 250 VAC resistive load; 1/14 HP @ 125 / 250
VAC for inductive loads. For fail-safe operation, the
relay is energized in the non-alarm state. In the case
of a power failure, the relay will go to the alarm
state, (NC contact is connected to common).
3. Built-in horn, 85 dB.
4. Stop-on-alarmed-channel (user select)
PD138 MINIMUX® II Temp & Process Scanner Instruction Manual